
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: The Atrium, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 23 May 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Hilperton, North Bradley, Southwick, Trowbridge and West 
Ashton 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Tea, coffee and the opportunity to talk informally from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Kieran Elliott (Democratic Services 
Officer) on 01225 718504 / kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk or Rachel Efemey 
(Trowbridge Community Area Manager) on 01225 718608 / 
rachel.efemey@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Ernie Clark – Hilperton  Stephen Oldrieve – Paxcroft 
Dennis Drewett – Park  Helen Osborn – Lambrok 
Nicholas Blakemore – Adcroft Jeff Osborn – Grove  
John Knight – Central Graham Payne – Drynham  
Horace Prickett – Southwick  



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

 The Democratic Service Officer will open the meeting.   

2   Election of Chairman   

 To elect a Chairman for the Trowbridge Area Board for the year 
2013/14.  

 

3   Election of Vice-Chairman   

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the Trowbridge Area Board for the 
year 2013/14.  

 

4   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

6   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To receive announcements including the following: 
 

i) Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011 – 2026: Further 
Consultation 
 

ii) Revised Multi-Agency Thresholds for Safeguarding Children 
2013 

 

 

7   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 March 
2013. 
  

 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 34) 7.10pm 

 To note written reports and receive any updates from the following: 
 
i. Wiltshire Police (Pages 15 - 18) 
ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (Pages 19 - 20) 
iii. NHS Wiltshire  
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) (Pages 21- 24) 
v. Town and Parish Councils (Pages 25 - 34) 
vi. Youth Advisory Group (YAG).  

 



 

 

9   Outside Body Appointments and update (Pages 35 - 52) 7.25pm 

 To appoint Wiltshire Councillors as representatives to Outside 
Bodies and Working Groups who will report to future Area Board 
Meetings. Outside Bodies to include: 

 
i. Transforming Trowbridge 
ii. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 
iii. Collaborative Schools 
iv. Youth Advisory Group 

 
Working Groups 

 
i. Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
ii. Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board. 

 
Full details are contained in the agenda report. 
 
Included is an update from the Shadow COB (Pages 51 – 52). 
 
  

 

10   Funding (Pages 53 - 60) 7.35pm 

 a. Community Area Grants 
 
To consider the following applications: 
 
i) TCAF – Lights, Camera, Action - To purchase 2 high 

spec video cameras and accessories to be used by 
groups throughout the Trowbridge Community - £2,680 
requested  

  
 

 

11   TCAF Funding Agreement (Pages 61 - 72) 7.50pm 

 To determine the funding agreement for Trowbridge Community 
Area Future.  
 
 

 

12   Policy for small non-strategic areas of green space (Pages 73 - 
74) 

8.10pm 

 To receive a written update from Neil Ward (Wiltshire Council: Head 
of Strategic Property Services) on the progression in development 
of a County-wide policy for small non-strategic areas of green 
space.  
 
 

 



 

 

13   Collaborative Schools Update  8.20pm 

 Jayne Bullock (Collaborative Schools) to deliver a presentation on 
the work and aims of Collaborative Schools.  
 

 

14   Peter Black site update (Pages 75 - 80) 8.35pm 

 To receive written updates from Stephen Hawkins (Wiltshire 
Council: Enforcement Team Leader) and Alistair Cunningham 
(Wiltshire Council: Service Director, Economy and Regeneration) on 
developments at the Peter Black site.  
 

 

15   Trowbridge Master Plan  8.45pm 

 To receive a verbal update from Tim Martienssen (Wiltshire Council: 
Head of Service, Service Delivery – Economy and Regeneration) to 
the Area Board on the development of the Trowbridge Master Plan 
and the upcoming consultation of the Plan.  
 

 

16   Any Urgent Business and Forward Plan (Pages 81 - 83) 8.55pm 

 The Chairman will take any items of urgent business. 
 
The meeting is asked to note the future meeting dates below and 
the Forward Plan.  
 

 

17   Close  9.00pm 

 

 
Future Meeting Dates 

 
Thursday 11 July 2013 – 7.00pm 
The Atrium ,County Hall, Trowbridge 

 
Thursday 12 September 2013 – 7.00pm 
The Atrium ,County Hall, Trowbridge 

 
Thursday 14 November 2013 – 7.00pm 
The Atrium ,County Hall, Trowbridge 

 
Thursday 16 January 2014 – 7.00pm 
The Atrium ,County Hall, Trowbridge 

 
 

 



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: 
Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011 – 2026: 
Further Consultation 
 

Officer Contact Details: transportplanning@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Weblink:  

Further details available:  

 
This consultation provides the opportunity to make comments on a further four sub-
documents of the Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2016 (LTP3): 
 

• Accessibility Strategy 

• Cycling Strategy 

• Powered-Two Wheeler Strategy 

• Smarter Choices Strategy 
 
The Wiltshire LTP3 was adopted by the Council in February 2011 - LTPs are high level 
documents which aim to steer the delivery of national transport goals at the local level. 
The Wiltshire LT
[...]
thread’ running through this is the critical importance of collaborative 
working between agencies to ensure there is a coordinated approach to supporting the child or 
young person.  Creating a ‘team around the child’ allows professionals to make fully informed 
collective decisions and take coordinated action based on what is best for the child or young 
person. 
 
The revised document and practitioners’ toolkit can be found at www.wiltshirepathways.org and 
at www.wiltshirelscb.org. The Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board is overseeing the 
dissemination and education of this new guidance and implementation will be led by the multi-
agency Early Intervention Group (which reports to both the Board and the Children’s Trust).   
 
We all want to ensure that children and young people get the right help at the right time, and I 
hope that the model outlined in this document will ensure that children and young people with 
additional needs are identified earlier and that help can be provided before any difficulties 
become more entrenched.  
 
Your views are very welcome as ever and can be sent to Pathways@wiltshire.gov.uk.     
 
With regards, 
 
Cliff Turner 
Chair – Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board 

 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: The Atrium, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date:  14 March 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718504 or (e-mail) 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman), Cllr Ernie Clark, (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Jeff Osborn, 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr John Knight, Cllr Francis Morland and 
Cllr Helen Osborn.  
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Rachel Efemey (Community Area Manager) 
 Steve Ibbetson (Technical Services Manager) 
 Graham Steady (Public Protection Manager) 
 Alistair Cunningham (Service Director, Economy and Regeneration) 
 Allan Clarke (Media Relations Officer) 
 Kieran Elliott (Democratic Services Officer) 
 Siobainn Chaplin (Youth Service Locality Team leader)  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Trowbridge Town Council - Bob Brice 
Hilperton Parish Council - K Jackson 
North Bradley Parish Council - R.E. Evans 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police - Inspector Lisette Harvey, Sgt Jim Suter 
Trowbridge Community Area Future - Tracy Sullivan, Colin Kay, Margaret Howard, 
Doug Ross 
Youth Advisory Group - Becky Bignold 
 
Total in attendance: 54 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 2 of 10 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

16   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Graham Payne, welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the Trowbridge Area Board. 

17   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Michael Hudson (Service Director, 
Finance) and Councillor Tom James. 

18   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2013 were presented for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
That subject to the following corrections: 
 

1) Paragraph 1 of Minute 5 – Chairman’s Announcements – to include 

‘made’ after the words ‘The Chairman’; 

2) Update 1 of Minute 6 – Partner Updates – to replace ‘incident’ with 

‘incidents’ for the last word of sentence 3; 

3) Decision 3 of Minute 12 – Trowbridge Master Plan and Future of the 

Peter Black Site – To replace ‘Economy Development and Strategic 

Planning’ with ‘Economic Development and Strategic Planning’ for 

the Cabinet Member’s title. 

The minutes were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors Graham Payne, Jeff Osborn, John Knight, Peter Fuller and Helen 
Osborn all declared general, non-pecuniary interests in Trowbridge Town 
Council issues due to being members of the Town Council. 
 
Councillor Peter Fuller declared a non-pecuniary interest in grant b(i) by virtue of 
being a member of Trowbridge Town Football Club. 
 
Councillor Helen Osborn declared a non pecuniary interest in grant a(iii), and 
stated she would not participate in the debate or vote on the item. 

20   Chairman's Announcements 

 Through the Chair there were the following announcements: 

Page 6



Page 3 of 10 
 

 
i. Request from Cllr Oldrieve re issues with Boundary Open Space in new 

Housing Areas 
Councillor Oldrieve raised the issue of boundary open space in new 

housing areas, and handed over two letters of complaint he had received 

to the Chairman, and requested a report be prepared for the Board on the 

assessment of what constitutes non-strategic green space on boundaries. 

ii. Parish and Town Council Liaison Group Representative 
The Area Board was informed Gaynor Polglase was not standing for re-

election in May and so would not be continuing as the Parish and Town 

Council Liaison Group Representative. The Chairman stated he would 

write a letter on behalf of the Area Board to thank Mrs Polglase for her 

efforts, and that a new representative would be sought following the May 

elections. 

iii. Residents’ Resource Centre, Manor Road, Trowbridge. 
The Chairman drew attention to the written update provided with the 

agenda, and invited comments from the Studley Green Tenant and 

Residents Association (TARA) and Selwood Housing. 

iv. Agenda Order 
The Chairman stated that due to the availability of speakers, agenda item 
11 - Temporary Closure of Charter House Mental Health Assessment 
Unit - would be moved forward to Agenda Item 9, following the item on 
‘Understanding Autism’. 

21   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 
i. Wiltshire Police 

The written update was noted. Inspector Lisette Harvey reported that 
where there had been some increases, such as with burglaries, efforts 
had been undertaken and the figures were now decreasing again.  

 
ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

The written update was noted. There were no further updates. 
 
iii. NHS Wiltshire 

The written updates were noted. It was commented that the update 
referred to Primary Care Centres, but the Board noted that Trowbridge 
was to be serviced by a joint surgery for the foreseeable future. There 
were no further updates. 

 
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 

A written update was presented and is attached to these minutes. A 
questionnaire from the BA14 Culture group was circulated on Trowbridge 

Page 7



Page 4 of 10 
 

and the Arts. 
 
v. Town and Parish Councils 

The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was noted.  
 
vi. Youth Advisory Group (YAG) 

A verbal update was received from the Youth Advisory Group. 

22   Outside Body Updates 

 i) Transforming Trowbridge 
Councillor Peter Fuller gave a verbal update on the latest meeting of 

‘Transforming Trowbridge’, which had mostly concentrated on the 

developing Trowbridge Masterplan, of which an exhibition had been 

provided before the Area Board meeting. 

ii) Collaborative Schools 
Tracy Sullivan from Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) drew 

attention to the update on collaborative schools contained in the TCAF 

report attached to Minute 21. 

iii) Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board (COB) 
Colin Kay from the Shadow COB stated the Board were presenting an 

item later in the agenda, which would update the Area Board on latest 

developments. 

23   Understanding Autism 

 Emma Townsend (Wiltshire Council, Contracts and Commissioning Lead – 
disabilities) and Patti Harrison (Wiltshire Parent Carers Council) delivered a 
presentation on autism, ahead of a short video prepared to help spread 
awareness and understanding of the numbers of those with autism in Wiltshire, 
and some of the challenges those with the condition faced. 
 
The Area Board then discussed the video and asked questions of the presenters 
on various methods and options to assist those with autism. 

24   Temporary Closure of Charter House Mental Health Assessment Unit 

 The Area Board considered the written update provided in the agenda, and 
noted the further update from Alzheimer’s Support commenting on the 
temporary closure of Charter House, and which is attached to these minutes. 
 
Councillor Jeff Osborn updated the Area Board regarding the meeting of 
Wiltshire Council’s Health Select Committee which discussed the closure in the 
morning of 14 March 2013, and that the Committee had determined that the new 
Council to be elected in May 2013 would look into the provision of in-patient 

Page 8



Page 5 of 10 
 

dementia care in Wiltshire as a whole, in light of the concerns raised about 
provision and lack of notice or engagement prior to the notice of temporary 
closure of Charter House. 
 
It was noted that several Area Board Members had attended a site visit to 
Charter House on 07 March 2013, and that it was clear that some of the 
concerns and difficulties expressed by Avon and Wiltshire Partnership (AWP) 
were valid, particularly in terms of maintenance of the building and 
appropriateness for the specified use, but that the lack of notice was of serious 
concern. 
 
Roger Bullock and Julie Warner from AWP then addressed the Area Board to 
detail the reasoning behind the proposed closure, and stated the intended aim 
was to continue and extend provision across Wiltshire, but that currently Charter 
House was not fit for purpose, and would work closely with the Area Board in 
future to avoid the confusion that arisen on this occasion. 

25   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2012/13: 
 
a) Community Area and Small Grant Applications: 
 
i. Wiltshire Armed Forces Veterans Celebrations 

The sum of £886 was requested towards vehicle tracking mats. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum o
[...]
ment. 

 
vi. Sounding it Out Community Choir 

The sum of £5000 was requested for the Building Bridges: The 
Trowbridge Song Project. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £4000 to the Sounding it Out 
Community Choir on condition that all the match funding is 
received and a fully detailed budget and detailed schedule for the 
project, once all funding is received, is provided. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2012/13 and demonstrates inks to the Trowbridge Community Area 
Plan, Theme 4 - Culture. 
 

vii. Preserve our Past 
The sum of £350 was requested to date the oldest house in Trowbridge. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £350 Preserve our Past. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2012/13 and demonstrates inks to the Trowbridge Community Area 
Plan, Theme 4 – Culture including Heritage. 

Page 10



Page 7 of 10 
 

 
b) Area Board Project Applications 

 
i) Councillor Jeff Osborn – Trowbridge Town Football Club 
The sum of £5000 was requested towards the cost of a replacement 

security fence at Woodmarsh Football ground for Trowbridge Town 

Football Club. 

Decision 

To award the sum of £4000 towards the cost of a replacement 

security fence at Woodmarsh Football ground for Trowbridge Town 

Football Club on condition evidence of match funding is provided. 

26   Youth Funding 

 The Area Board received the report and verbal representations regarding two 
applications for youth funding. Both were concerned with expanding the access 
of young people to democracy in action.  
 
For the application from the Youth Advisory Group (YAG), it was noted that any 
approval would be subject to the provision of official cost estimates, and other 
conditions detailed in the agenda papers. 
 
Decision 
 

1) To approve £1000  for an application from Trowbridge Community 
Area Youth Parliament for a young leaders project; 

2) To approve £2000 for an application from the Trowbridge Youth 
[...]
 the enforcement notice as detailed in the report to 
clean up the site was expected to be complied with. 
 
In response to queries, it was also confirmed that the presence of sewers and 
culverts on the site, requiring significant work for a new developer, added to the 
lack of viability for prospective buyers at the present time. A possible short term 
use as a car park was suggested, and it was confirmed that the Council 
welcomed any approach from prospective purchasers who wanted to discuss 
their ideas with the council. Additional details regarding the site were stated to 
be commercially sensitive, and the Service Director (Economy and 
Regeneration) offered to brief councillors confidentially on those details. 
 
Decision 
 

1) That the Area Board Members receive a confidential briefing from 
the Service Director (Economy and Regeneration) on further 
commercially sensitive details regarding the Peter Black site; and 

 
2) That the Area Board receive a further update on progress at the 

Peter Black site at its next meeting on 23 May 2013. 

32   Community Area Transport Group Recommendations 

 The Area Board noted the report on the Community Area Transport Group 
Recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
To agrees the recommendations of the Community Area Transport Group, 
as follows: 
 

1) That £700 be allocated towards a new bend warning sign and 

Page 13



Page 10 of 10 
 

chevron board on the corner of Wiltshire Drive, Trowbridge. 

2) That £2,000 be allocated for the purchase of new grit bins, a 

maximum of 2 per Wiltshire Council Division. Trowbridge Town 

Council has agreed to refill the salt and to recharge proportionate 

costs to the Parishes. Area Board members to inform the 

Community Area Manager of the 2 sites where they would like grit 

bins provided in their Division by 31st March 2013.   

 

3) To provide £1,900 to fund 2 x dropped kerbs in Brook Road, 

Trowbridge 

33   Any Urgent Business and Forward Plan 

 There was no urgent busines
[...]
d a working 

proposal based on these results.  In March 2013 the Area Board accepted this proposal and 

agreed that the SCOB could carry out its second round of consultation between May and 

July 2013.  The consultation is to make sure that what is being proposed has the support of 

the community.  The consultation does not cover the issue of where the campus will be sited 

as this will be done through the consultation on the Master Plan for Trowbridge in July.  The 

intention is to bring the results of the consultation back to the Area Board, first in July and 

then in September with a view to taking the proposal to Cabinet during the autumn of 2013.  

The SCOB is, therefore poised to start this consultation   

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



  1  
 

 

 
 

Report to Trowbridge Area Board 

Date of Meeting 23 May 2013 

Title of Report Community Area Board Funding 

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide information on the changes to the funding for 2013/14 and ask Councillors to 
consider: 
 
1.      One application seeking Community Area Grant Funding (appendix 1) 
  

• TCAF – Lights, Camera, Action - To purchase 2 high spec video cameras and 
accessories to be used by groups throughout the Trowbridge Community - £2,680 
requested  

 
          Total Amount requested = £2,680 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 53



  2  
 

1. Background 

1.1     Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
         by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Adult Care, Communities and  
         Housing (5 April 2013).  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
         to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2013/2014. The emphasis in 2013/14 will be that 

the Area Board funding will support volunteering, community involvement and 
addressing community priorities.  

 
1.1 In 2013/14 the Area Boards grant scheme will be restricted to capital projects that 

deliver enduring commun
[...]
omy and Regeneration Report to TAB Cradle Bridge 08 05 13 doc

	16 Any Urgent Business and Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: TROWBRIDGE AREA BOARD 

Place: Ridgeway space - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date:  23 May 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kieran Elliott (Democratic Services Officer) 01225 718504,Tel: 01225 718504 or (e-mail) 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Graham Payne (Chairman), Cllr Stephen Oldrieve (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr John Knight, 
Cllr Helen Osborn and Cllr Jeff Osborn  
  
Cllr Russell Hawker (Westbury Area Board) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Rachel Efemey (Community Area Manager) 
Kieran Elliott (Democratic Services Officer) 
Tim Martienssen (Head of Service - Service Delivery) 
Siobainn Chaplin (Youth Service Locality Team leader) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Trowbridge Town Council - Bob Brice, David Halik 
North Bradley Parish Council - Roger Evans 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police - Sgt James Brain, PC Andrew MacLachlan 
Trowbridge Community Area Future - Tracy Sullivan, Colin Kay 
Youth Advisory Group - Becky Bignold, Damian Meaden 
 
Total in attendance: 34 
 



Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

35   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Democratic Services Officer welcomed everyone to the meeting of the 
Trowbridge Area Board, and the Members of the Area Board introduced 
themselves to those present. 
 
The procedure for the next item, election of a Chairman for the forthcoming year, 
was then detailed. 

36   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Graham Payne as Chairman of the Trowbridge Area 
Board for the forthcoming year. 

37   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Councillor Graham Payne presided over the election of a vice-chairman for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Stephen Oldrieve as Vice-Chairman of the Trowbridge 
Area Board for the forthcoming year. 

38   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Horace Prickett, Michael 
Hudson (Service Director: Finance), Mike Franklin (Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service) and Inspector Lisette Harvey (Wiltshire Police). 

39   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors Graham Payne, Jeff Osborn, Nick Blakemore, John Knight and 
Helen Osborn all declared general, non-pecuniary interests in Trowbridge Town 
Council issues due to being members of the Town Council. 

40   Chairman's Announcements 

 Through the Chair there were the following announcements: 
 

1) Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026: Further Consultation 
The written update was noted, and the need to have a future agenda item 
on traffic and parking issues was agreed. 
 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

2) Revised Multi-Agency Thresholds for Safeguarding Children 2013  
The written update was noted. 

 
3) Census Information for Wiltshire 

There was also a discussion on a recent report from the Corporate 
Director with responsibility for Public Health interpreting the census 
results of 2011for the county, and it was agreed this would be circulated 
to the Area Board Members.  

41   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2013 were presented for 
consideration.  
 
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2013 were agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

42   Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Wiltshire Police 
The written update was noted. Sgt James Brain reported on the launch of 
Operation Magpie to combat the recent rise in non-domestic burglary as 
well as other intelligence gathering operations and drug arrests. 

 
ii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

The written update was noted. 
 
iii. NHS Wiltshire 

The written update was noted. Issues were raised regarding the stated 
amount savings that were required to be made by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, the implementation of the 111 number service, 
and potential cut backs to services such as for hip replacements. It was 
decided to write a letter to the chief officer of the CCG, Dr Steve Rowland 
to invite him to future meetings and seek answers on the issues raised. 

 
iv. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) 

The written update was noted.  
 

v. Town and Parish Councils 
The written update from Trowbridge Town Council was noted. It was 
confirmed that Cllr David Halik had been appointed Mayor for the 
forthcoming year, and that there was one vacancy on the Town Council, 
to be filled by co-option in July 2013. Details of potential land purchases 
by the Town Council for sports pitches near to the developing Rugby 
Ground was also raised. 
 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

An apology from Hilperton Parish Council was reported. 
 
vi. Youth Advisory Group (YAG) 

A verbal  update was received, reporting on the installation of skating 
park lights, the progress of the YAG’s video on local democracy to 
encourage greater youth engagement, and the support of the YAG on the 
consultation regarding the proposed Trowbridge Campus. 

 

43   Outside Body Appointments and update 

 The Area Board made appointments to outside bodies as follows: 
 

i) Transforming Trowbridge - Councillor Dennis Drewett 
ii) Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) - Councillor John Knight 
iii) Collaborative Schools - Vacant 
iv) Youth Advisory Group (YAG) - Councillor Helen Osborn 

 
The Area Board made appointments to working groups as follows: 
 

i) Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Membership to be open to all 
Area Board members. 

ii) Trowbridge Shadow Community Operations Board (COB) - Councillor 
Graham Payne 

 
Resolved: 
 

i) To appoint Outside bodies and working group representatives for 
the forthcoming year as stated above. 
 

ii) For TCAF to report updates from Collaborative Schools in their own 
update to the Area Board. 

44   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2012/13: 
 
i. Trowbridge Community Area Future (TCAF) – Lights, Camera, Action 

The sum of £2,680 was requested to purchase two high spec video 
cameras and accessories to be used by groups throughout the 
Trowbridge Community. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £2,680 to Trowbridge 
Community Area Future (TCAF). 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2012/13. 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

45   TCAF Funding Agreement 

 A report was presented on the proposed funding agreement for the Trowbridge 
Community Area Future (TCAF). In an addition, it was stated that the proposed 
‘Spice Times Credits’ volunteering scheme would not be ready to be rolled out 
for the forthcoming year, and the proposed funding agreement’s inclusion of 
£2,141 for that purpose was no longer appropriate. 
 
The Board discussed the proposed funding agreement and the work of TCAF, 
as well as the need to publicise the work taking place and promote the town. It 
was also recommended TCAF include a focus on Environmental issues in their 
workplan. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the funding agreement for TCAF of £15,556. 

46   Policy for small non-strategic areas of green space 

 A written update from Neil Ward (Wiltshire Council: Head of Strategic Property 
Services) on the progression in development of a County-wide policy for small 
non-strategic areas of green space was presented for consideration and 
comment.  
 
The report was welcomed, and it was note the policy, having been raised by the 
Area Board, was a county-wide policy and as such was being consulted upon, 
and a future update on its completion was supported. 
 
Decision 
 
To receive a further update on the policy for small non-strategic areas of 
green space when the item is ready for presentation to the Cabinet. 

47   Collaborative Schools Update 

 Jayne Bullock from Collaborative Schools delivered a presentation explaining 
the structure and aims of Collaborative Schools, bound by legislation, explaining 
that the group now encompassed 21 schools in the Trowbridge area to promote 
and advance education. 
 
It was explained that Collaborative Schools had a large focus on partnership 
working, and undertook multiple measures to promote sustainable development 
in schools as the role of Local Authorities was reduced, including but not limited 
to training and development, educational research, school to school support, 
counselling, consultancy work and advice centres.  
 
It was stated that engagement with the Area Board was welcomed, and it was 
noted that the aim of the work was to prevent schools from competing against 
each other, but instead to support each other.  



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

The Board gave thanks for the presentation and looked forward to future 
updates on Collaborative Schools work. 

48   Peter Black Site Update 

 The written reports from Stephen Hawkins (Team Leader: Enforcement) and 
Alistair Cunningham (Service Director: Economy and Regeneration) were 
presented for consideration and comment. 
 
The Board noted the contents of the updates and the notice served on the 
owners of the site to clean up the site, and expressed continued interest in 
receiving updates and briefings on developments, including commercially 
sensitive and therefore confidential briefings from the Service Director (Economy 
and Regeneration) which had been offered, and noted that the enforcement 
notice deadline would have expired by the next Area Board meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Area Board Members receive a confidential briefing from 
the Service Director (Economy and Regeneration) on further 
commercially sensitive details regarding the Peter Black site; and 

 
2) That the Area Board receive a further update on progress at the 

Peter Black site at its next meeting on 11 July 2013. 

49   Trowbridge Master Plan 

 Tim Martienssen (Head of Service - Service Delivery, Wiltshire Council) gave a 
presentation on the development of the Trowbridge Masterplan.  
 
An update from sessions with stakeholders was provided, detailing how the East 
Wing complex of County Hall had been suggested strongly as a sensible 
location for a future Trowbridge Campus site, although concerns regarding the 
drainage had also been expressed and would need resolving.  
 
The need of the Masterplan to improve the culture and leisure provision of the 
town, as well as opening up the river and take advantage of riverside heritage 
sites currently unexploited, was also discussed at the meetings, in addition to 
the need to link up any development on the old Bowyers site and the town 
centre, housing developments on the outskirts with the town centre, and to 
create a long term strategy to combat significant retail vacancies. 
 
It was explained that the original plan had been to begin the public consultation 
phase on the Masterplan from approximately June 2013, but that it had been 
decided to delay that stage until the final consultation on the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy had been completed, and which would also enable parking research to 
be commissioned. 
 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

The Area Board considered the update, highlighting the need for the marketing 
of the town to have more time to improve, meaning a delay may not be a 
negative, although it was stressed that there would be concerns if the delays 
lasted into the autumn, which the officer assured the Area Board it would not. 

50   Any Urgent Business and Forward Plan 

 Queries were raised about the provision of grit bins as agreed at previous Area 
Board meetings, and it was stated that the bins had been purchased and would 
be in place by September 2013. 
 
Owing to the availability of the Cabinet Member, it was agreed to move the On-
street parking item on the forward plan to September 2013, and it was agreed to 
add an item on the county wide policy on green space at a future date. 

51   Close 


